House Resolution 283 By: Representative Powell of the 32nd

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing American Legion Post 109 and dedicating an intersection in their honor; and 2 for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, current and former members of the American Legion Post 109 in Hartwell, 4 Georgia, have demonstrated a deep personal commitment to serving the community and 5 improving the lives of others through service; and

WHEREAS, they have assembled and shipped care packages to soldiers overseas, provided 6 7 scholarships for deserving students, and assisted with the needs of veterans in VA hospitals 8 and nursing homes throughout the state; and

9 WHEREAS, Post 109 supports the Hart County High School J.R.O.T.C. program, purchases 10 gifts at Christmas for local veterans, and supports the American Legion Oratorical contest; 11 and

12 WHEREAS, committed to showing appreciation to this nation and veterans, Post 109 hosts 13 an annual flag disposal ceremony, places flags on the graves of fallen soldiers on Memorial 14 Day, and produces a Memorial Day celebration at the county courthouse; and

21

15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments and

16 sacrifices of these remarkable and distinguished Americans be honored appropriately.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of U.S. 29 and Golf Course Road/Industrial
Park Road in Hart County is dedicated as the American Legion Post 109 Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the American Legion Post 109
 Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
Department of Transportation.